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World BaI* Loan to Andhra Pradesh view of the prevailing drol91I shJaIOn;

8339. SHRI V. TUlSIRAM : Win the (d) • sc, whether Unen GovernInEn Minister of FINANCE be pleased to stale: have taken up this matter with WoRt Bar*.

and
(a) the details of the ban provided to

Andhra Pradesh by the World Bank during (e) if so, the details thereof?
the last two years, year-wise.

(b) the terms and oonditions of the loan so given;

(c) whether Government a Andhra Pradesh has requested for some relaxation in payment of the instalment of the loan in

1. NatIOnal Watf..~ Management proJOC1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 1HE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIlS
IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
EDUARDO FALEIAO): (a) and (b). The Wortd Bank has committed assistance in the form of IDA credits for the folowing projeds in Andhra Pradesh during the financial years
1987-88 and 1988-89;

Amount of assistance
(Minion US $ )

(A muth-state projed in which Andhra Pradesh is a participatif)g State) 150

2. Third National Seeds Project (A multi-state project in which Andhra Pradesh is a partq,ating state) 114

The IDA assistance is in the form of aedils extended to Government of India.
IDA credits committed before June 1987 are repayable in 50 years, including a grace period of 10 years. SlJ)sequent credits are repayable in 35 years with a grace period of 10 years. A service charge of 0.75% is levied on the disbursed portion of the credit.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) and (e). Do not arise.

Compensation to Accident VIctims

8340. SHRI SOOE RAMAIAH: Wil the Minister of RALWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the compensation paid by the Raiwaystothe accident victims is lowest in !he wortd;

(b) if so. whether Government propose to enhance the amount of compensation:
and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE OEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RALWAYS (SHFU MAHABIR
PRASAD): (a) to (c). The inforrnaIOn regarding the rompensation paid by' oIher RaJ-
ways of the world is not avaiabIe with the Ministry of Railways.

Loans under SeH Employment Scheme

8341. SHRI SYEO Sl-WlABUOOIN :
WiD the Minister of RNANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given on 21 Apri. 1989., Starred Question No. 692 reganing loans under self-employment scheme in UItar Pradesh and state:
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(a) the rumber of beneficiaries who have been sanctioned more than As. 1 i.OOO cot less 1han As- 25.000 and the number of belaeficiaI ies who have been sanctioned more than As.. 25.000 and less than As.
35.0000;

(b) The break-up of the beneficiaries aroong indust:iaJ. service and business venIures;

(c) the totaJ amot.d of loan actually disbursed to the 1_35 Iakh beneficiaries;

(d) the runber of unils which have been actuaIy set up as on 1 April. 1989 by these 1..35 Iakh beneficiaries; and

(e) the corresponding information for Bilar?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TI-lE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
.. mE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI EDUARDO FAlEIRO): (a) to (d)_ Reserve Bank of InOla has reported that the present data reporting system from banks does not generate irf 'lt103lion in the manner asked for _

(e) Reserve Bank of India has further reported that according to the Information available, during the period 1983-84 to 1987-
88 under the Scheme for providing Self Employment to the Educated Unempbyed Youth (SEEuy). loans amounting to As.
182..96 acres had been sanctioned to about
90.000 (ninety thousand) beneficiaries in BiIar_

~ing of Cash and Jewellery from lh:Iairned Lockers of Janpath Hotel

8342. SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY :
Wil1he Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a huge amount of cash and jewelery was found in the unclaimed lockers of Janpath HoIeI;

(b) if so. the details thereof;

(c) the action taken in this regard;

(d) whether the AJllndia ITDC empbyees union and empbyees d Janpalh Hotel are demanding investigation in the mailer ell a high level; and

(e) if so, the action taken on the demand?

TI-lE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
AK.PANJA): (a) to (c). The Income-tax Department seized As. 2_50 laldlS from a rocker at the premises of Ja~ Hotel. New Delhi on 3_3.1989. The said Iockerwas in the name of a businessman oIludhiana Appr0-
priate follow-up action under the provisions of the Direct Taxes enadments is taken_

(d) and (e). The AJllndia rroc Employment Union had. 1ft a letter dated 20th February 1989 intimated the Income-tax Department about the aOeged misuse of certain lockers situated in the Janpath Hotel. New Delhi. for tax evasion purposes. NecessaI)' action as far as the Income-tax Department is concerned. has been taken as Indicated in replies to Parts (a) • (b) and (c) above.

Chain PuDing near Wahir RailWay
Station

8343_ SHRI SODE RAMAIAH: WiD the Minister of RALWA YS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that illegal chain puOing activities halt the Hyderabad-VlSakhapatnam Godavari Express and Madras-Howrah Mail every day outside Wahair Railway Station; and

